15 LC 106 0247

House Resolution 682

By: Representatives Thomas of the 56th and Stovall of the 74th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Pamela Franklin Stegall; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Pamela Franklin Stegall, affectionately called "Miss P.", is a native of Atlanta;
- 3 she attended English Avenue Elementary School from kindergarten through the seventh
- 4 grade, the Salvation Army's Bellwood Boys and Girls Club, and she graduated from Booker
- 5 T. Washington High School; and
- 6 WHEREAS, she returned to college in 2000 to pursue her undergraduate degree after being
- 7 out of school for more than 25 years; in 2010, she graduated Cum Laude from Spelman
- 8 College in Atlanta, Georgia, with a bachelor of arts degree in theatre, and she was inducted
- 9 as a member of the Phi Beta Kappa National Honor Society; and
- 10 WHEREAS, in 2014, Pamela received her master of arts degree in arts administration from
- 11 Savannah College of Art and Design; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Pamela worked as a stage manager for the 2000-2006 production tour of *The*
- 13 Journey written by Gabrielle Johnson of Gabin Entertainment; she also has backstage
- 14 management experience from the following productions: *The Colored Museum*, the world
- 15 premier of A Song for Coretta, Black Nativity, Speak Easy 2009 and 2010, Dream of My Life,
- 16 Amen Corner, The Odd Couple, Representative Joseph Lowery's 85th, 90th, and 92nd
- 17 birthday celebrations, and *The Bluest Eye*; and
- 18 WHEREAS, in 2010, she added filmmaker to her list of accomplishments with her
- 19 production of the documentary Fly, Sista, Fly and most recently, 4 Little Girls; and
- 20 WHEREAS, Pamela believes that each of us must give something back to our communities;
- 21 she is a member of the DREAM Team of G.V.C.O.P., Inc., and serves as Executive Director
- 22 of the Pamela D. Franklin Cultural Center for the Performing Arts; and

15 LC 106 0247

WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this

- 24 remarkable and distinguished woman be appropriately recognized.
- 25 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 26 the members of this body commend Pamela Franklin Stegall for her many accomplishments
- 27 and outstanding service to her community.
- 28 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 29 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 30 Pamela Franklin Stegall.